Consequently, at the 2017 year-end, 87% of the total debt was fixed-rate

debt. As of December 31, 2017, there were no longer any option hedges.

The fixed-rate/floating-rate breakdown is reviewed on a regular basis by

the Finance Committees, depending on interest rate fluctuations and

the level of Group debt.

Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations

on floating-rate debt

The Group net indebtedness exposed to interest rate fluctuations

amounted to around 219  million  equivalent  euros as of December  31,

2017, for an average outstanding amount of 1.1  billion equivalent  euros

(total debt adjusted for interest rate hedging instruments and short-

term securities) decreasing sharply compared to December  31, 2016

(1.2 billion equivalent euros).

An increase or decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points (±1%) on all

yield curves would have an effect of approximately ±2 million euros on

the Group’s annual financial expenses before tax, assuming outstanding

debt remains constant.

Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations

on derivatives and their underlying hedged items

The table below shows the effect of a 0.5% fluctuation of interest rates

in all foreign currencies on the interest rate derivatives portfolio in the

Group’s net profit and equity, as of December 31, 2017.

(in millions of euros)

Interest rate risk

+0,5% -0,5%

P&L impact Equity impact P&L impact Equity impact

Interest rate derivatives and their underlying hedged items 0.0 60.6 0.0 (62.7)

All hedging instruments used for interest rate or foreign exchange risk

management purposes relate to identified risks and were set up to

comply with the Group’s financial policy. The effect on equity primarily

stems from the fixed-rate hedging instruments contracted by the

subsidiary Air Liquide Finance.

To protect the Group against a potential increase in euro rates until the

refinancing of a euro bond issue, maturing in  October  2018, two firm

hedges for 50 million euros each were set up. In the same way, to protect

the Group against an increase in dollar rates at date of refinancing